

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

THOMAS M. GREENE
MICHAEL TABB
ELIZABETH CHO
GREENE LLP
One Liberty Square
Suite 1200
Boston, Massachusetts 10606
(617) 261-0040

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KATHERINE C. COOPER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

February 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background And Purpose Of The FCA	3
B. MassHealth’s Provider Regulations For Mental Health Centers	7
C. Factual Background.....	10
D. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT PROHIBITS DEMANDING FUNDS TO WHICH THE CLAIMANT KNOWS IT IS NOT ENTITLED BECAUSE IT HAS VIOLATED THE GOVERNMENT’S PAYMENT CONDITIONS	22
A. The Submission Of Ineligible Claims For Payment Constitutes The Mak- ing Of “False Or Fraudulent Claims For Payment Or Approval”	22
B. Implied Certification Liability Is Consistent With The Purposes Of The FCA And The 1986 Amendments	32
C. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments For Rejecting Implied False Certification Are Unpersuasive	38

II. LIMITING IMPLIED FALSE CERTIFICATION TO THOSE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS FORMALLY LABELED “CONDITIONS OF PAYMENT” IS UNJUSTIFIED.....	41
A. Petitioner’s Express-Designation Requirement Has No Basis In The FCA	41
B. Limiting Implied False Certification Would Severely Hamper The Government’s Anti-Fraud And Abuse Efforts	46
C. Petitioner’s Policy Concerns Are Unfounded And Cannot Justify Rewriting The FCA.....	50
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT CORRECTLY REVERSED DISMISSAL OF RESPONDENTS’ COMPLAINT	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	45
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	38
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	44
<i>Compania Sud-Americana de Vapores, S.A. v. IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	30
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	22, 50, 53
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 308 (1896).....	28
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	30
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 424 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1970).....	37
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886)	23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	50

<i>McLain v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-499 (GBL/TCB), 2014 WL 3101818 (E.D. Va. July 7, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F. App'x 187 (4th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	56
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Hayleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005).....	27, 42, 54
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 25, 26, 41
<i>Myklatun v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2013).....	30-31
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	28, 45
<i>New York v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17, 54
<i>Paddock v. Strobridge</i> , 29 Vt. (3 Williams) 470 (1857)	29
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	34
<i>Richmond Metro. Auth. v. McDevitt St. Bovis, Inc.</i> , 507 S.E.2d 344 (Va. 1998).....	31
<i>Rock Island, A. & L.R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	30
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	44
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	22
<i>Scolnick v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 598 (1st Cir. 1964).....	29
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000).....	32, 46

<i>Singleton's Adm'r v. Kennedy</i> , 48 Ky. (9 B. Mon.) 222 (1848)	29
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	56
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	45
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Education Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	45
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 721 F.2d 282 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	3, 22, 32, 33, 34, 42
<i>United States v. Rogan:</i>	
459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. pend-</i> <i>ing</i> , No. 15-729 (U.S. filed Dec. 2, 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int'l Corp.:</i>	
653 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, vacated in part, and remanded</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	55
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 26, 28, 36, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 51, 54, 55

<i>United States v. Steffen</i> , 687 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-1440 (U.S. filed June 5, 2015)	24, 26, 46
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003)	54
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharm. Co.</i> , Civil Action Nos. 10-11043-FDS & 11-10343-FDS, 2012 WL 5398564 (D. Mass. Nov. 1, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 53 (2014)	51
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Harris v. Dialysis Corp. of Am.</i> , Civil No. JKB-09-2457, 2013 WL 5505400 (D. Md. Oct. 1, 2013)	51
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States ex rel. Hill v. University of Med.</i> , Civil Action No. 03-cv-4837 (DMC), 2010 WL 4116966 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States ex rel. Hill v. University of Med. & Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , 448 F. App'x 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	51

<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17, 26, 38, 41, 54
<i>United States ex rel. Landers v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 972 (W.D. Tenn. 2007).....	49
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess:</i>	
41 F. Supp. 197 (W.D. Pa. 1941), <i>rev'd</i> , 127 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	35
317 U.S. 537 (1943)	34, 35, 36, 47
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Stephens v. Tissue Sci. Labs., Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	51
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.:</i>	
625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	27
735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 47
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	50
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	29

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, § 1, 12 Stat. 696, 696.....	3
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	45
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3731.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	4, 22, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	32
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	40, 43
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(i)-(iii)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B).....	27
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	39, 45
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	52
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	52
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)	52
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	49
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	4
Higher Education Act of 1965, tit. IV, 20 U.S.C. § 1070 <i>et seq.</i>	38
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(20).....	53
18 U.S.C. § 1014.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b (Anti-Kickback Statute)....	38, 54
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) (Anti-Kickback Statute)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn (Stark Law).....	54

42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	5
Mass. Gen. Laws:	
ch. 6A, § 16	58
ch. 12, § 5A <i>et seq.</i>	15
ch. 17, § 2	58
ch. 118E, § 2	58
42 C.F.R.:	
§ 430.0	5
§§ 430.10-430.25	5
24 Del. Admin. Code § 3500-9.2	48
Mass. Code Regs.:	
Tit. 105, ch. 140:	
§ 140.330	10, 57
§§ 140.500-140.560	9
§ 140.520(D)(1)	10
§ 140.530(C)	10
§ 140.530(C)(1)(a)	10, 18
§ 140.530(E)	10
Tit. 130, ch. 429	7, 9
§ 429.401	7
§ 429.402	7
§ 429.408(C)	9
§ 429.408(C)(3)	17
§ 429.421(A)(2)	9

§ 429.422(A).....	7, 8, 18, 57
§ 429.423.....	56
§ 429.423(B).....	8, 17, 18, 56
§ 429.423(B)(1)	56
§ 429.423(B)(2)	56, 57
§ 429.423(B)(2)(c)	8
§ 429.423(B)(2)(e)	8, 18, 57, 58
§ 429.424.....	8, 9, 48, 57
§ 429.424(A)(1)	8
§ 429.424(C)(1)	8
§ 429.424(C)(2)	8
§ 429.424(F)(1).....	8
§ 429.432.....	58
§ 429.435.....	58
§ 429.438(E).....	9
§ 429.438(E)(1)-(2).....	9
§ 429.439.....	8, 16, 48, 55, 56
§ 429.439(C).....	8, 17, 56, 57
§ 429.441.....	9, 48, 56
§ 429.441(A).....	9, 57
§ 429.441(F).....	56
Ohio Admin. Code 4732-13-04.....	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863):

p. 952.....	33
p. 955.....	33
p. 956.....	3, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 111-97 (2009)	4
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	3, 4, 35, 36, 52
S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008)	40, 52
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009), 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 430.....	4, 46

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, NHE Fact Sheet, https://www.cms.gov/ research-statistics-data-and-systems/ statistics-trends-and-reports/national healthexpenddata/nhe-fact-sheet.html (last visited Feb. 19, 2016)	5
Executive Office of Health & Human Servs., http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/gov/departments/	58
Food & Drug Admin, Trileptal Medication Guide, http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/ DrugSafety/UCM246799.pdf	12
Massachusetts Medicaid Policy Inst. & Massa- chusetts Budget & Policy Ctr., <i>Understand- ing the Actual Cost of Mass-Health to the State</i> (Nov. 2014), http://massbudget.org/ reports/pdf/NetCost-MassHealth_FINAL.pdf	6

Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>The "Science" of Procurement Fraud</i> , http://www.dodig.mil/iginformation/archives/finalwebsnips.pdf	7
U.S. Census Bureau, Random Samplings – Medicare and Medicaid, Age and Income, http://blogs.census.gov/2013/09/17/medicare-and-medicaid-age-and-income-2/ (last visited Feb. 19, 2016).....	6
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
Press Release, <i>GlaxoSmithKline to Plead Guilty & Pay \$750 Million to Resolve Criminal and Civil Liability Regarding Manufacturing Deficiencies at Puerto Rico Plant</i> (Oct. 26, 2010), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/glaxosmithkline-plead-guilty-pay-750-million-resolve-criminal-and-civil-liability-regarding	49
Press Release, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.5 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015</i> (Dec. 3, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015	6, 7
Press Release, <i>Residential Youth Treatment Facility for Medicaid Recipients in Marion, Virginia Agrees to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations</i> (Mar. 28, 2012), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/residential-youth-treatment-facility-medicaid-recipients-marion-virginia-agrees-resolve-false	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Report to Congressional Committees, <i>High-Risk Series: An Update</i> (Feb. 2015), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/668415.pdf	6

OTHER MATERIALS

1 <i>A Popular and Complete English Dictionary</i> (John Boag ed., 1848)	23
Am. Compl., <i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Universal Health Servs., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-0005, 2010 WL 4902643 (W.D. Va. filed Nov. 24, 2010)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	23, 24
Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1867)	24
Compl., <i>Martin v. UHS of Delaware, Inc.</i> , No. 34-2009-00044335 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed May 19, 2009)	15
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 N.W. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013)	52
David Farber, <i>Agency Costs and the False Claims Act</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 219 (2014).....	52
James B. Helmer, Jr. & Robert Clark Neff, Jr., <i>War Stories: A History of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, The 1986 Amendments to the False Claims Act, and Their Application in the United States ex rel. Gravitt v. General Electric Co. Litigation</i> , 18 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 35 (1991).....	3
Homer C. Hockett, <i>Political and Social Growth of the American People 1492-1865</i> (3d ed. 1940).....	32
Michael Holt & Gregory Klass, <i>Implied Certification Under the False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2011).....	30

Henry J. Holthouse, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1847)	24
Joan H. Krause, <i>A Conceptual Model of Health Care Fraud Enforcement</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol’y 55 (2003)	6
Lance P. McMillian, <i>The Nuisance Settlement “Problem”: The Elusive Truth and a Clari- fying Proposal</i> , 31 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 221 (2007)	51
National Health Care Anti-Fraud Ass’n, <i>Combating Health Care Fraud in a Post- Reform World: Seven Guiding Principles for Policymakers</i> (Oct. 6, 2010), http:// www.nhcaa.org/media/5994/whitepaper_ oct10.pdf	6
Eric Planin, <i>US Health Care Costs Surge to 17 Percent of GDP</i> , FiscalTimes.com (Dec. 3, 2015), http://www.thefiscaltimes.com/2015/ 12/03/Federal-Health-Care-Costs-Surge-17- Percent-GDP	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	47
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	28, 29
Dennis P. Saccuzzo, <i>Liability for Failure to Supervise Adequately Mental Health Assistants, Unlicensed Practitioners and Students</i> , 34 Cal. W. L. Rev. 115 (1997)	48
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law</i> , 51 Harv. J. Legis. 315 (2014)	33, 39
Charles Silver, “We’re Scared To Death”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	51

Stipulation and Order Approving Settlement and Dismissal of False Claims Complaint, <i>Martin v. UHS of Delaware, Inc.</i> , No. 34- 2009-00044335 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2012), http://uhsbehindcloseddoors.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/CA-Sac-2009-Martin-v.-UHS-of-Delaware-Settlement-order.pdf	15
United States' Compl. in Intervention, <i>United States v. Martinez, et al.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-02756-LS (E.D. Pa. filed July 21, 2015).....	49
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	23, 26
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981)	23, 25, 26
